

No. 16-1466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET
AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

**AMENDED BRIEF OF CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICE
WORKERS AND THEIR REPRESENTATIVES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i
Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of Amici Curiae 1
Summary of the Argument 1
Argument 4
I. The experiences of those who work in fair-share-fee-supported unions demonstrate the baselessness of their detractors’ complaints. 4
 A. Fair-share supported unions are indispensable components of the vital public institutions they serve, not political interest groups..... 5
 1. Massachusetts..... 6
 2. California..... 9
 3. New Jersey..... 13
 B. Fair-share supported unions channel employees’ speech—they neither limit nor coerce speech. 16
II. Petitioner’s all-or-nothing approach to fair-share fee statutes is itself fatally deficient. 18
Conclusion 21
Appendix..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	9
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	15
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	20
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	5
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5

Statutes

N.J. Stat. 34:13A-5.5(b).....	19
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Allyne Beach & Linda Kaboolian, John F. Kennedy School of Government, <i>Public Service, Public Savings: Case Studies in Labor-Management Initiatives in Four Public Services</i> (Aug. 1, 2003), < https://goo.gl/DfpLnB >	9, 13
David Jackson, <i>At least a dozen Illinois DCFS workers attacked, seriously threatened since 2013</i> , Chi. Tribune, Nov. 20, 2017, < https://goo.gl/rYDaxN >	11

Other Authorities—continued

- David Jackson & Gary Marx, *DCFS investigator is assaulted while trying to aid a child in Sterling, Ill.*, *Chi. Tribune*, Oct. 14, 2017, <<https://goo.gl/icGzub>> 11
- Office of Governor Charlie Baker, Press Release, *Governor Baker Delivers State of the Commonwealth Address* (Jan. 21, 2016), <<https://goo.gl/3HUzNr>> 7
- Paula J. Owen, *DCF cites stronger policies in place since Oliver case*, *Worcester Telegram* Aug. 22, 2015, <<https://goo.gl/ATiKeR>> 7
- Pet. for a Writ of Certiorari, *Freidrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n*, No. 14-915 (Jan. 26, 2015)..... 19
- Social Work Policy Institute, *High Caseloads: How do they Impact Delivery of Health and Human Services* (Jan. 2010), <<https://goo.gl/wfjH8L>> 8
